
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

Page 1 of 4 
 

   
STAFF REPORT 
February 9, 2020 

 

Variance Application VA-20-026 
Applicant: Jeff Cramblitt 
Owner: Craller Properties, LLC. 
Location: 13524 E Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 11.12-acres 
Zoning: M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for the expansion of a gravel surface parking lot. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance from Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code to 
allow for the expansion of a gravel surface parking lot. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 11/12-acre property is currently occupied by an 1,814-square foot single-family home, which has been 
converted into an office, and was built in 1912. There are also several accessory buildings on the property: 
a 936-square foot garage, an 864-square foot barn, and two (2) smaller sheds of an unknown size. The 
structures are located at the front of the approximately 2,000-foot deep lot, which has frontage along E 
Broad Street to the south. The remaining acreage is field and forested towards the rear. The property was 
previously used for residential purposes until it  
 
A portion of the area between the existing home and accessory buildings has been paved with gravel over 
the years, reaching is maximum extent in 2016, and slowly degrading. The Applicant has constructed an 
approximate additional 7,500-square feet of gravel surface parking over what was existing. 
 
Per the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant for this request: the purpose of this Variance 
Request is to allow for a large enough area to have delivery trucks turn around. The Applicant stated that 
they had bought the property for their business, and immediately began renovations, which included 
repairing and replacing gravel in areas where it was present before. The Applicant was not aware of any 
zoning restrictions when they purchased the property. Further stated, the Applicant would agree, if 
deemed necessary, to install a black covering on the existing fencing fronting along Broad Street, ora new 
wooden fence painted white or black. 
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Pursuant to Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code, all off-street parking shall be hard surfaced 
with asphalt, concrete or pavers. Existing non-conformities, such as the existing gravel surface parking 
may be maintained and repaired, however, pursuant to Section 1285.02 of the Pataskala Code; 
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expansion of any non-conformity is not permitted, and any further parking area must be brought into 
compliance with the Code.  
 
The Applicant had contacted Staff prior to purchasing the property in regard to Permitted Uses of the 
property, however, no further contact was had until the Zoning Inspector observed renovations and 
improvements being done to the property after the property had been sold. Using satellite imagery 
available through the Licking County Auditor’s OnTrac system, Staff determined that the maximum 
extent of gravel surface parking existed in 2016. The Applicant has expanded upon the gravel surface 
parking that was existing, hence this Variance request. 
 
Furthermore, Pursuant to Section 1283.07(B) of the Pataskala Code, uses within the M-1 – Light 
Manufacturing district must provide L2 type landscape screening along the frontage of the property. L2 
type landscaping shall consist of a three (3) foot high continuous shrub screen, and one (1) tree per 30 
lineal feet. Section 1283.06(7) of the Pataskala Code allows for the minimum standards of L2 to be 
waived upon presentation of an equivalent landscaping plan subject to the approval of Planning and 
Zoning Staff. 
 
A Parking Lot Permit shall be required should the Variance be approved. Staff has no other concerns 
with the proposal. 
 
Public Service Director 
Current expansion does not require stormwater controls; however, any future expansion of 
impervious/semi-impervious area will require installation of stormwater control facilities. 

City Engineer 
The Applicant should ensure the existing drainage pattern is not altered. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 

Railroad Tracks 
Single-Family Homes 

East M-1 – Light Manufacturing Vacant 

South GB – General Business 
PDD – Planned Development District 

Vacant 
Broadmoore Commons 

West M-1 – Light Manufacturing Vacant 
Single-Family Homes 
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Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-026: 

• None 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – See attached. 
• City Engineer – See attached. 
• SWLCWSD – No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments. 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval  

2. The Applicant shall address all comments from the City Engineer 
3. The Applicant shall provide stormwater controls, to be reviewed by the Public Service Director, 

should any further expansion be done. 
4. The Applicant shall provide L2 type landscaping along the frontage of the property. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code for application VA-20-
026 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 02-09-2021
Date: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 4:51:22 PM

Jack,
 
My comments for the 2-9-21 BZA hearing are as follows:
 

1. VA-20-026
a. Current expansion does not require stormwater controls; however, any future expansion

of impervious/semi-pervious area will require installation of stormwater control
facilities.

2. VA-21-001/002/003/004
a. It appears that the parking spaces will extend into the public right-of-way on both

Depot St. and Wood St.  There are no current issues with this plan, but it should be
noted that placing this improvement in the right-of-way is at the risk of the owner.  In
other words, parking in the area is needed, and there are no objections to this project;
however, the City makes no guarantees that the improvements that are in the right-of-
way will be maintained, and may be removed in the future if the needs of the City so
dictate.

b. In light of the Utility Director’s commentary, the sidewalk at the corner of Wood St.
and Depot St. will need to be re-routed such that the fire hydrant at this location is not
in concrete.  This condition must be met, but the proposed improvement would be a
benefit to the area, and there is willingness to find a mutually agreeable solution. 
Coordination with the Public Service and Utility Director’s is recommended.

c. Final plans shall be provided that show the right-of-way, address the sidewalk, and also
show proposed stormwater drainage including routing, inlets and tie-in’s to City
infrastructure.

3. VA-21-005
a. No comment.

4. CU-20-012
a. No comment

5. VA-20-022
a. No comment

 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us


From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Jim Roberts; Lisa Paxton; Alan Haines
Subject: BZA Review Memo for February 9,2021
Date: Sunday, January 31, 2021 7:18:15 PM

Jack
 
Hull & Associates have review the BZA Review Memo and offer the following comments
 

1.  VA-20-026
a.  The applicant should ensure the existing drainage pattern is not altered should the

variance be approved.
2.  VA-21-001, VA-21-002, VA21-003, & VA21-004

a.  The applicant should ensure the existing drainage pattern is not altered should the
variances be approved.

b.  The city should consider drainage improvements and/or detention be required for the
improvements per Chapter 1119.

3.  VA-21-005
a.  We have no engineering related comments on this application

4.  CU-20-012
a.  We have no engineering related comments on this application

5.  VA20-022
a.  We have no engineering related comments on this application

 
Please let us know if there are any questions regarding our comments.  We appreciate the
opportunity to provide these services for the city.

 
Thanks
 
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Municipal Engineering Practice Leader
Senior Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

d: 740-224-0839 | o: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-360-0023
 
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/
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